
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for City Services

Time and Date
3.00 pm on Monday, 20th March 2017

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 6th February, 2017  
(Pages 3 - 8)

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions  (Pages 9 - 28)

Report of the Executive Director of Place

Note: The objectors have been invited to the meeting for the consideration of 
this item.

5. Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations  (Pages 29 - 34)

Report of the Executive Director of Place

6. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 35 - 38)

Report of the Executive Director of Place

7. Any other items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Executive Director of Place, Council House, Coventry

Friday, 10 March 2017

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Liz 
Knight / Michelle Salmon, Governance Services Officers, Tel: 024 7683 3072 / 3065, 
liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk / michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors J Innes (Cabinet Member)

By invitation: Councillors R Lakha and G Ridley (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Liz Knight / Michelle Salmon
Governance Services Officers
Tel: 024 7683 3072 / 3065
Email: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk / michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for City Services held at 3.00 pm on 

Monday, 6 February 2017

Present: 

Members: Councillor J Innes (Cabinet Member)

By Invitation Councillor R Lakha (Deputy Cabinet Member) 
Councillor G Ridley (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Other Members: Councillor R Bailey
Councillor Brown
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor J O’Boyle (for the matter in minute 41 below)

Employees (by Directorate): 
Place

Resources

C Archer, C Knight, M Wilkinson

S McGinty, M Salmon

Apologies: There were no apologies  

Public Business

39. Declarations of Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared.

40. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12th December 2016 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. There were no matters arising.

41. Petition - Request to Outlaw the Parking of Motor Vehicles on the Pavements 
of Coventry 

The Cabinet Member for City Services considered a petition bearing a total of 48 
signatures (24 paper signatures and 24 e-signatures) which had been supported 
by Councillor O’Boyle, a St. Michael’s Ward Councillor, who attended the meeting 
for the consideration of the item along with the Petition Organiser.

The petition advised “The aim of this petition to outlaw the parking of motor 
vehicles on pavements in Coventry City, such that enforcement may be carried out 
against those who park on pavements thereby allowing the intended users of 
pavements to enjoy their unhindered usage. Pavement parking in addition to being 
socially inconsiderate and unacceptable nuisance, the parking of motor vehicles 
on pavements presents a hazard and inconvenience to pedestrians and other 
legitimate users especially those who are disabled, and require access such as 
emergency services, currently it seems that parking on pavements is not 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



– 2 –

prohibited on a national basis. It is not illegal in Coventry to park on the pavement 
as long as it is not a danger or obstruction, however it is illegal to drive on a 
pavement, in order to park you have to drive onto the pavement, make from that 
what you will. Vehicles do leak oil and diese
[...]
er be 
explored. 

The Cabinet Member invited the petition organiser, Mrs R Norman, to speak to the 
petition. Mrs Norman re-affirmed the details of the petition and the points made by 
Councillor O’Boyle and highlighted the problems encountered by those with sight 
problems and mobility issues. She also spoke of the cost of footway repairs and 
the dangers for children attending Stoke Primary School in Briton Road, due to the 
parking around the school.

A Traffic Management Officer in attendance at the meeting, clarified the Law 
regarding pavement parking and driving on the pavement; relating to driving on the 
pavement, drivers could be prosecuted for driving on a pavement only if they had 
been observed to do so. She confirmed that enforcement action could be 
undertaken by the City Council’s Civil Enforcement Officers if a vehicle was parked 
where it was in contravention of a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO), any TRO on the 
road also applied to the pavement. Some roads in the City had specific Orders 
preventing parking on the verge and footway. She also confirmed that the Police 
could take enforcement action if obstruction was being caused, without the need 
for a TRO.
 
The Cabinet Member thanked Councillor O’Boyle and Mrs Norman for their 
contributions to the meeting and acknowledged the issues they had raised. She 
indicated that a pavement parking ban across the City would not be feasible, 
affordable or enforceable and would create further access problems for refuse and 
emergency vehicles. She encouraged the reporting of any parking issues of 
concern to the City Council, Ward Councillors, or the Authorities Enforcement 
Officers, to enable matters to be investigated and appropriate action taken. She 
acknowledged the benefit of ‘ticketed’ drivers attending parking awareness 
courses, with the full costs of any training borne by attendees. The Cabinet 
Member decided that the Authority would write to the Minister for Transport, the 
Chief Constable and the Police and Crime Commissioner, calling for relevant 
action to assist with the City’s parking issues. She further decided that a 
‘Considerate Parking’ Campaign in the City would be explored and that she would 
also meet with the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities to discuss 
Community Protection Notices. She confirmed that parking was an on-going 
problem in the City and that she would continue to monitor the issue.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for City Services:

1) Notes the petitioners’ request.

Page 5



– 4 –

2) Endorses that the recommendations (i to iv) set out in paragraph 1.3 of 
the report, approved by former Cabinet Member (Public Services) on 26th 
February 2015 in response to the Petition - Stop Pavement Parking in 
Coventry, continue to be used to address pavement parking issues.

3) Notes that the proposed Pavement Parking Bill did not progress through 
Parliament to be made law.

4)   Agrees that Parking Awareness Training be explored as an additional 
penalty for parking fine recipients, with all costs associated with the 
training being borne by attendees.

5) Agrees that the Local Authority writes to the Minister for Transport, the 
Police Chief Constable and the Police and Crime Commissioner, 
highlighting the issues raised by Elected Members and members of the 
public at the meeting and calling for relevant action and/or legislation to 
assist with street parking issues.

6) Agrees that a Considerate Parking Campaign, calling on the people of 
Coventry to consider how they park and highlighting the dangers of 
inappropriate parking, be explored.

7) Agrees to meet the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities to 
discuss Community Protection Notices.

8) Agrees to continue to monitor pavement and inconsiderate parking in 
the City.

42. Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations 

The Cabinet Member for City Services considered a report of the Executive 
Director of Place that provided a summary of the recent petitions received that 
were to be determined by letter, or where decisions had been deferred pending 
further investigations and holding letters were being circulated. Details of the 
individual petitions were set out in an appendix attached to the report and included 
target dates for action. The report was submitted for monitoring and transparency 
purposes. 

The report indicated that each petition had been dealt with on an individual basis, 
with the Cabinet Member considering advice from officers on appropriate action to 
respond to the petitioners’ request. Attention was drawn to the fact that if it had 
been decided to respond to the petition without formal consideration at a Cabinet 
Member meeting, both the relevant Councillor/petition organiser could still request 
that their petition be the subject of a Cabinet Member report.

Members were informed that where holding letters were being sent, this was 
because further investigation work was required. Once matters had been 
investigated either a follow up letter would be sent or a report submitted to a future 
Cabinet Member meeting.
 

Page 6



– 5 –

RESOLVED that the actions being taken by officers as detailed in the 
appendix to the report, in response to the petitions received, be endorsed.

43. Outstanding Issues 

The Cabinet Member received a report of the Executive Director of Resources that 
contained a list of outstanding issues and summarised the current position in 
respect of each item.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for City Services approves the dates 
for future consideration of matters relating to the outstanding issues listed 
in the report.

44. Any other items of Public Business 

There were other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.30 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for City Services 20th March 2017

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for City Services – Councillor J Innes

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Place

Ward(s) affected:
Bablake, Cheylesmore, Foleshill, Holbrook, Radford, Westwood, Whoberley 

Title:
Report – Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions. 

Is this a key decision?

No - Although the matters within the report affect several wards in the city, it is not anticipated 
that the impact will be significant

Executive Summary:

Waiting restrictions within Coventry are reviewed on a regular basis.

On 24th November 2016 a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) relating to proposed new waiting 
restrictions and amendments to existing waiting restrictions was advertised.  29 objections were 
received, 1 of which was subsequently removed (by the objector) and 1 objection related to the 
location of a proposed traffic splitter island, not waiting restrictions.  In addition 4 letters of 
support to proposals were also received.  

In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with objections to TROs they are 
reported to the Cabinet Member for City Services for a decision as to how to proceed.

The cost of introducing the proposed TROs, if approved, will be funded from the Highways 
Maintenance and Investment Capital Programme budget through the Local Transport Plan

Recommendations:

Cabinet Member for City Services is recommended to: 

1. Consider the objections to the proposed waiting restrictions;

2. Subject to recommendation 1, approve the implementation of the restrictions as 
advertised on Billing Road/Whoberley Avenue, Christchurch Road, Peel Close/Peel 
Street, Swillington Road;

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2

3. Subject to recommendation 1, approve the implementation of a reduced scheme 
prohibiting parking on the footway (and verge) on Humphrey Burtons Road and  
Stoney Road and although not installing a new TRO on Asthill Grove and Orchard 
Crescent to continue to monitor the way vehicles are parked;

4. Endorse the proposal to reduce the length of proposed double yellow lines on 
Dalmeny Road, only installing the proposed restriction on the eastern side of the road 
and not the western side;

5. Endorse that the double yellow lines proposed on Lythalls Lane are installed as 
advertised, as the objection did not relate to the proposed waiting restrictions;

6. Subject to recommendations 1 to 5, approve that the proposed Traffic Regulation 
order is made operational.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix A – Summary of proposed restriction, objection and response

Background Papers

None

Other useful documents:

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 10



3

Report title: Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions.

1. Context (or background)

1.1 On 24th November 2016 Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) relating to proposed new waiting 
restrictions and amendments to existing waiting restrictions were advertised. 29 objections 
were received, 1 of which was subsequently removed (by the objector) and 1 objection 
related to the location of a proposed traffic splitter island, not waiting restrictions.  In 
addition 4 letters of support to advertised proposals were received.  2 of the 29 objections 
were received after the objection period had closed, however they have still been included 
for consideration.

1.2 The majority of traffic regulation orders relating to loading and waiting restrictions in 
Coventry are consolidated in to one Order. New or changes to existing waiting and loading 
restrictions are undertaken by varying the consolidation Order.

1.3 Many of the locations where changes are proposed had been identified from requests for 
new or changes to existing waiting restrictions.  These requests had been received from a 
number of sources, including the public, due to safety concerns relating to parked vehicles.

1.4 As part of the statutory procedure the Traffic Regulation Order was advertised in the local 
press and notices were posted on lamp columns in the area of the proposed restrictions on 
24th November 2016, advising that any formal objections should be made in writing by 15th 
December 2016.  In addition letters were also sent to residents who would be directly 
affected, due to waiting restrictions being installed on the public highway, outside their 
property.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 29 objections were received, 1 of which was subsequently removed (by the objector) and 1 
objection related to the location of a proposed traffic splitter island, not waiting restrictions.  
In addition 4 letters of support were received.  The objections to the proposals, responses 
to the objections, details of support and origin of proposed waiting restrictions are 
summarised in the tables in Appendix A to the report.

2.2    In considering the objections received, the options are to:

i) make the order for the proposal as advertised;
ii) make amendments to the proposals, which may require the revised proposal to be 

advertised; 
iii) not to make the order relating to the proposal.

2.3 The recommend proposals in response to each location where objections have been 
received are summarised in the tables in Appendix A to the report.

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 The proposed TROs for the waiting restrictions were advertised in the Coventry Telegraph 
on 24th November 2016, notices were also placed on street in the vicinity of the proposals.  
In addition letters were sent to properties which would be directly affected. Letters were 
also sent to other various consultees.  The responses received were:

Page 11



4

  29 objections, of which 1 (for Dalmeny Road) was subsequently withdrawn and 1 related to 
the location of a proposed splitter island on Lythalls Lane and not the proposed waiting 
restrictions.  Four letters of support were also received. 

3.2    The number of objections received were:

1 to proposal for Billing Road/ Whoberley Avenue
4 to proposal for Christchurch Road
3 to Proposal for Peel Close/ Peel Street
1 to proposal for Swillington Road
18 to proposal for Humphrey Burtons Road, Stoney Road, Asthill Grove & Orchard 

Crescent
1 to proposal for Dalmeny Road (subsequently removed)
1 to proposal on Lythalls Lane, not considered in this report as does not relate to 

waiting restrictions, but to the location of a splitter island

3.3    The number of letters of support were: 

3 letters of support for Humphrey Burtons Road and Stoney Road proposals
1 letter of support for Cromwell Lane proposal (no objections were received)
 

3.4    Appendix A t the report details a summary of each of the objections, letters of support and 
a response to the issue(s) raised. Copies of the content of the objections can be made 
available on request.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 It is proposed to make the TRO and install the restrictions as approved by the end of April 
2017.  

5. Comments from the Director of Finance and Corporate Services

5.1 Financial implications

The cost of introducing the proposed TROs, if approved, will be funded from the Highways 
Maintenance and Investment Capital Programme budget through the Local Transport Plan.

5.2 Legal implications

The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 allows the Council to make a Traffic Order on 
various grounds e.g. improving safety, improving traffic flow and preserving or improving 
the amenities of an area provided it has given due consideration to the effect of such an 
order. 

In accordance with Section 122 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, when considering 
whether it would be expedient to make a traffic order the Council is under a duty to have 
regard to and balance various potentially conflicting factors e.g. the convenient and safe 
movement of traffic (including pedestrians), adequate parking, improving or preserving 
local amenity, 
[...]
ad is marked to allow parking partly on the footway, the parking bays have 
been placed partly on the footway in a manner to ensure wheelchair users and people 
with prams etc are not obstructed. 

As advised in the objections the parking has greatly reduced on these roads since the 
introduction of the permit parking scheme, therefore drivers should be able to park fully on 
the road leaving adequate room for passing places thereby without causing an obstruction 
to through traffic. 

Recommendation – install restriction as advertised on Humphrey Burtons Road and 
Stoney Road.  Do not implement on Asthill Grove and Orchard Crescent, but continue to 
monitor the parking on these roads ensuring adequate width of footway is left 
unobstructed to allow pedestrians, especially vulnerable users such as wheelchair users, 
to pass easily. 

Page 23



16

Location (Ward) Peel Close (Foleshill)

Original Request Request for double yellow lines at junction with Peel Street, extending in to Peel Close 
due to access problems for refuse vehicles 

Proposal

Installation of double yellow lines at junction, extending into Peel Close (approx. 24m in to 
Peel Close)

Objection 24

As  a resident for over 25 years  in Peel Street, I believe this measure would create 
unnecessary difficulty when trying to park on the street due to the number of other 
residents with vehicles. The street in my observation becomes congested when visitors
or people attending events at seva temple on Stoney Stanton Road, also the private 
residential landlords ought to encourage their tenants to use the parking spaces they have 
provided rather than Peel Street itself, or perhaps they should consider allowing residents 
from Peel Street to use the unused parking spaces on Peel Close. A solution I believe can 
be reached to overcome the parking solution without double yellow lines restriction.

Objection 25

I believe that the double yellow lines will inevitably cause more distress than satisfaction. 
As
[...]
d 
are the cars parked in front of the houses on the verge along Radford Road, which the Council 
recently made hard standing for cars to park on. To access this hard standing parking area there 
is only a lowered curb that is for access of a wheelchair, not cars. Consequently you have to 
drive over the raised pavement, risking damage to your car. This is a disincentive for us to use it.

Response 
to 
objection

The restrictions were proposed in response to problems for large vehicles trying to turn into 
Swillington Road.  Vehicle tracking has been undertaken for the type of large vehicles which 
need to access the road for the Army Reserve Centre, this has shown that it is not possible to 
reduce the length.  A plan showing the vehicle tracking is shown below

Page 26



19

If a car was parked at the end of the restriction a large vehicle should be able to manoeuvre past, 
this would not be possible if the length of the restriction was reduced.

Recommendation – Install restriction as advertised 

Page 27



20

Location 
(Ward) Dalmeny Road (Westwood)

Original 
Request

Residents raised concerns about on street parking as part of consultation about parking in 
the Tile Hill Area. 

Proposal

Extension of existing double yellow lines 

Objection 28 
(subsequently 
removed)

Concerned that the proposed restriction on Dalmeny Road will penalise residents who park 
on street and request restrictions are not placed on the western side of the road.  The 
proposal on the eastern side of the road will assist to address residents’ concerns relating to 
the difficulty of reversing off driveways when parked cars are present

Response to 
objection

Recommendation – Reduce the length of double yellow lines, install only on eastern side of 
Dalmeny Road (not western side). 

Location 
(Ward) Lythalls Lane (Holbrooks)

Original 
Proposal

Double yellow lines proposed as part of safety scheme which includes the introduction of 
pedestrian refuges and splitter islands. 

Obj
[...]
r, or where 
decisions are deferred pending further investigations, be reported to subsequent meetings of the 
Cabinet Member for Public Services (now amended to Cabinet Member for City Services), where 
appropriate, for monitoring and transparency purposes.

Appendix A sets out petitions received relating to the portfolio of the Cabinet Member for City 
Services and how officers propose to respond to them.

Recommendations:

Cabinet Member for City Services is recommended toEndorse the actions being taken by officers 
as set out in Section 2 and Appendix A of the report in response to the petitions received.
 

List of Appendices included:

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



2

Appendix A – Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations

Background Papers

None

Other useful documents:

Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities Meeting 18 June 2015 report: Amendments to the 
Constitution – Proposed Amendments to the Petitions Scheme

A copy of the report is available at moderngov.coventry.gov.uk.

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 30



3

Report title: Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations

1. Context (or background)

1.1 In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with petitions, those relating to 
traffic management, road safety and highway maintenance issues are considered by the 
Cabinet Member for City Services.

1.2 Amendments to the Petitions Scheme, which forms part of the Constitution, were approved 
by the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities on 18 June 2015 and Full Council on 23 
June 2015 in order to provide flexibility and streamline current practice.

1.3 These amendments allow a petition to be dealt with or responded to by letter without being 
formally presented in a report to a Cabinet Member meeting. The advantages of this change 
are two-fold; firstly it saves taxpayers money by streamlining the process and reducing 
bureaucracy. Secondly it means that petitions can be dealt with and responded to quicker, 
improving the responsiveness of the service given to the public.

1.4 Each petition is still dealt with on an individual basis. The Cabinet Member considers advice 
from officers on appropriate action to respond to the petitioners’ request, which in some 
circumstances, may be for the petition to be dealt with or responded to without the need for 
formal consideration at a Cabinet Member meeting. In such circumstances and with the 
approval of the Cabinet Member, written agreement is then sought from the relevant 
Councillor/Petition Organiser to proceed in this manner.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Officers will respond to the petitions received by determination letter or holding letter as set 
out in Appendix A of this report.

2.2 Where a holding letter is to be sent, this is because further investigation work is required of 
the matters raised. Details of the actions agreed are also included in Appendix A. 

2.3 Once the matters have been investigated, a determination letter will be sent to the petition 
organiser or, if appropriate, a report will be submitted to a future Cabinet Member meeting, 
detailing the results of the investigations and subsequent recommended action. 

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 In the case of a petition being determined by letter, written agreement is sought from the 
relevant Petition Organiser and Councillor Sponsor to proceed in this manner. If they do not 
agree, a report responding to the petition will be prepared for consideration at a future 
Cabinet Member meeting. The Petition Organiser and Councillor Sponsor will be invited to 
attend this meeting where they will have the opportunity to speak on behalf of the petitioners.

4. Timetable for implementing this decis

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for City Services held at 3.00 pm on 

Monday, 20 March 2017

Present: 
Members: Councillor J Innes (Cabinet Member)

Councillor R Lakha (Deputy Cabinet Member)
Councillor G Ridley (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Other Members: Councillors R Bailey and G Williams

Employees (by Directorate): 
C Archer, Place Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate
S McGinty, Place Directorate
M Wilkinson, Place Directorate

Public Business

45. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

46. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6th February were agreed as a true record, 
subject to the second sentence of the penultimate paragraph of Minute 41 headed 
‘Petition – Request to Outlaw the Parking of Motor Vehicles on the Pavements of 
Coventry’ being amended to read: ‘She indicated that a pavement parking ban 
across the City would not be feasible as it wouldn’t make allowances for 
emergency vehicles. It wouldn’t be affordable or enforceable and would create 
further access problems for refuse vehicles.’ 

47. Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
concerning objections that had been received to a Traffic Regulation Order 
advertised on 24th November, 2016 relating to proposed new waiting restrictions 
and amendments to existing waiting restrictions in Bablake, Cheylesmore, 
Foleshill, Holbrooks, Radford, Westwood, and Whoberley Wards of the City. A 
total of 29 objections were received, 1 of which was subsequently withdrawn by 
the objector and 1 objection related to a proposed traffic splitter island, not waiting 
restrictions. In addition 4 letters of support to proposals were also received. Two 
subsequent e-mails had been received, each from one of the objectors, further 
detailing their objections and these were reported at the meeting. In addition a 
further e-mail relating to Peel Street from someone who had read the public report 
was also reported. A summary of proposed restrictions, objections and responses 
were set out in an appendix to the report. All the respondents were invited to the 
meeting.



– 2 –

Ms J Sandhu and Wayne Foxton attended the meeting and detailed their concerns 
regarding the installation of double yellow lines at the junction of Priory Mill Walk 
and Christchurch Road which were recommended following a Road Safety Audit. 
Ms Sandhu expressed concerns at the loss of parking, also referring to the loss of 
a parking space at the rear of her property which was included in the original 
planning application. It was clarified that this was a matter for her to pursue with 
the developer. Mr Foxton referred to the proposal for double yellow lines outside 
38 Christchurch Road indicating that this was unnecessary since the curvature of 
the road meant that there was not a visibility issue at the junction. Councillor 
Williams, a Bablake Ward Councillor spoke in support of the residents. The 
Cabinet Member decided not to install the waiting restrictions outside 38 but 
indicated that the situation would be monitored.

Ms K Farr, Mr G Grant and Mr Khari attended in respect of Lythalls Lane 
expressing concerns about the introduction of a splitter island outside 261 Lythalls 
Lane which obstructed vehicle access and exit. It was clarified that the splitter 
island was not the subject of the TRO under discussion and had been installed as 
part of a safety scheme. The Cabinet Member agreed to undertake a site visit.   

In relation to the proposals for Humphrey Burton’s Road, Stoney Road, Asthill 
Grove and Orchard Crescent, the original proposal was to install a prohibition of 
parking on the verge and footway. In light of the objections received it was 
proposed not to install the restriction on the narrower Asthll Grove and Orchard 
Crescent but to continue to monitor the parking on these roads. Mr Shufflebotham 
and Matthew Davies attended in respect of the proposal for Humphrey Burtons 
Road and Stoney Road. Mr Shufflebotham expressed concerns about the 
entrances to/from Humphrey Burtons Road with the ‘slip roads’ into Hiron Croft 
and the potential for accidents. Matthew Davies spoke on behalf of Stoney Road 
Area Residents (STAR) expressing support for the proposal for Humphrey Burtons 
Road and Stoney Road. Councillor Bailey, a Cheylesmore Ward Councillor spoke 
in support of the revised proposals. 

The Cabinet Member was informed of additional e-mail correspondence that had 
been received in respect of the proposal to install waiting restrictions at the 
junction of Peel Street and Peel Close which had been requested due to parked 
vehicles causing access problems for refuse vehicles resulting in missed 
collections. In light of the objections and potential parking issues, the Cabinet 
Member recommended the installation of double yellow lines on the eastern side 
of Peel Close be reduced to 10 metres from the junction with the situation being 
monitored.
 
The Cabinet Member noted that an objection had been received in respect of the 
proposed restriction on Dalmeny Road. The objector was concerned about the 
parking implications for residents and had requested that restrictions were not 
introduced on the western side of the road. 

The cost of introducing the proposed TRO would be funded from the Highways 
Maintenance and Investment Capital Programme budget through the Local 
Transport Plan.

RESOLVED that, having considered all the objections to the proposed 
waiting restrictions: 



– 3 –

(1) The implementation of the restrictions as advertised on Billing Road/ 
Whoberley Avenue and Swillington Road be approved.

(2) The implementation of a reduced scheme prohibiting parking on the 
footway (and verge) on Humphrey Burtons Road and Stoney Road be 
approved, not installing a new TRO on Asthill Grove and  Orchard 
Crescent but continuing to monitor the way vehicles are parked.

(3) The proposal to reduce the length of proposed double yellow lines on 
Dalmeny Road be endorsed, only installing the proposed restriction 
on the eastern side of the road and not the western side.

(4) It be endorsed that the double yellow lines proposed on Lythalls Lane 
are installed as advertised, as the objection did not relate to the 
proposed waiting restrictions.

(5) The proposed double yellow lines on the eastern side of Priory Mill 
Walk (outside 36 Christchurch Road) be installed as advertised but no 
restrictions be installed on the western side of Priory Mill Walk 
(outside 38 Christchurch Road) and the situation be monitored.

(6) The proposed double yellow lines on Peel Street to be reduced on the 
eastern side of Peel Close to 10 metres from the junction and the 
situation be monitored.

(7) Approval be given that the proposed Traffic Regulation Order is made 
operational.

(8) A site visit be arranged for the Cabinet Member to meet residents at 
Lythalls Lane.  

48. Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
that provided a summary of the recent petitions received that were to be 
determined by letter, or where decisions had been deferred pending further 
investigations and holding letters were being circulated. Details of the individual 
petitions were set out in an appendix attached to the report and included target 
dates for action. The report was submitted for monitoring and transparency 
purposes. 

The report indicated that each petition had been dealt with on an individual basis, 
with the Cabinet Member considering advice from officers on appropriate action to 
respond to the petitioners’ request. Attention was drawn to the fact that if it had 
been decided to respond to the petition without formal consideration at a Cabinet 
Member meeting, both the relevant Councillor/petition organiser could still request 
that their petition be the subject of a Cabinet Member report.

Members were informed that where holding letters were being sent, this was 
because further investigation work was required. Once matters had been 



– 4 –

investigated either a follow up letter would be sent or a report submitted to a future 
Cabinet Member meeting.
 
RESOLVED that the actions being taken by officers as detailed in the 
appendix to the report, in response to the petitions received, be endorsed.

49. Outstanding Issues 

The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) that 
contained a list of the outstanding issues and summarised the current position in 
respect of each item. 

50. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 4.05 pm)


